

# 12-441

*To Be Argued By:*  
H. GORDON HALL

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-441

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

JULIUS MOORNING, aka Red, EDWARD  
HINES, aka Junior, RODNEY NELSON, aka  
Cease, MICHELLE GROOM, DE PAUL,  
CRUDUP aka Correctional Officer Pace,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

H. GORDON HALL  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

ROBERT THOMAS, aka Brooklyn, KHALFANI AJAMU, aka Lance Bowers, MARK BENTON, LISA CRAGGETT, JESSICA NICHOLAS, CRAIG MOYE, aka Craig Mack, JAMEL NOBLES, aka Dungeon, KYRON DERIEN, aka K.Y., DENNIS SIMMS, aka Diner, JOHN NELSON, aka John doe, GREGORY KEETON, aka G-Grip, HENRY SMITH , aka June B, KEVIN CRAFTM aka kev, TYRELL EVANS, aka Rell, HERBERT TISDALE, aka H.G., BEN TISDALE, aka Killer, PAUL GRANT, aka Buddha, RASHAD HARLEY, aka Hump, MILTON MENAFEE, aka Milt, AKA Taiwan Stanley, CARLYLE HENRY, aka C.J., GERALD DRIFFIN, aka Jajuan Driffin, aka Nut, TYRON LABARRON SLEDGE, aka T.Y., TYWOINE GARY, aka Pillsbury, TYRECE DAVIS, aka Ty, TAVARE ATKINSON, aka Cool V, RONALD DOUGLAS, aka Puda, ALBERT SUMLER, aka Wack, TYRELL DORSEY, aka Relli-Rell, RANDY FRAZIER, aka Black Cat, JERMAINE NELSON, aka Half, LUIS LIND, aka Pretty Lou, AMOS TERRY, aka Fame, NIJAJUAN HOWARD, aka Flight, KEEROME SUGGS, MICHAEL EDMUNDSON, aka Family Mike, ELIAS RIVERS, aka Crack Baby, LEE MITCHELL, aka Harry-O, JAMES CALHOUN, aka Barr, TYRONE STOKES, aka T.Y., WILFREDO RODRIGUEZ, aka Puerto Rico, ANTHONY LITTLE, MATTHEW MERCER, aka Mat Mat, FRANK PINA, TIMOTHY EDMUNDS, aka T. I.

*Defendants,*

SHONTA McPHERSON, aka Shont Boogie,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal .....	4
A. McPherson’s plea and sentencing .....	4
B. McPherson’s motions under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) .....	5
C. Proceedings on remand .....	7
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument.....	13
I. McPherson is ineligible for a sentence reduc- tion under 18 U.S.C. § 3582 because his sen- tence was not “based on” the crack cocaine guidelines .....	13
A. Governing law and standard of review .....	13

1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the revisions to the crack cocaine guidelines.....	13
2. Standard of review.....	17
B. Discussion.....	18
1. The district court’s findings on remand establish that McPherson is ineligible for a sentence reduction.....	18
2. Relief is warranted under neither <i>Rivera</i> nor <i>Freeman</i> .....	25
Conclusion .....	30
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

### Cases

<i>Cortorreal v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 .....	13, 16, 21, 24
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2685 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 633 F.3d 116 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2980 (2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 572 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Mock</i> , 612 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	17, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 662 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 551 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7, 17, 19, 21

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	13, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vi

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	vi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	12, 27

## Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10.....	14, 15, 16, 21, 24
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	4, 20, 21, 22
